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US-focused Pharma player with an emphasis on R&D... Rubicon’ o N

RESEARCH
About the Company: Rubicon Research is innovation driven research focused o CARE
pharmaceutical company with a portfolio of specialty products and drug-device - ;
combination products targeting US Market. )
Issue Details =
e  Rubicon has two R&D facilities — one each in India and Canada, and three Issue opens 09 October 2025 q>_,
manufacturing facilities in India with capabilities of manufacturing Oral Issue closes 13 October 2025 (e
solid dosages, Nasal dosages, Oral liquids and topical ointments. lssue size @)
QB (Institutional) Shore 0" 125 than 75%of the o
e Revenue Mix FY25 - Analgesics: 27.8%, CVS: 19%, CNS: 22.8%, Others: Offer s
30.4% Naon Institutional Share Not more than 15% Ogt[::r
Key nghllghts Retail share Mot more than 1096 o$:r
. . . . . . Issue Type OFS and Fresh Issue
¢ Rubicon is one of the fastest growing Indian pharmaceutical companies Price band (</share) <461.485
focusing completely on the US market which contributed ~99% of the FY25 Market Lot 30 shares
revenues. It has a pipeline of 17 products under review with the USFDA and Face value 71
63 products at various stages of development. Bid lot 30 shares
Listing Mgrket Cap @ 27990crore
e Company has two established marketing, sales, and distribution platforms Upper Price Brand
in the US categorized as Advagen which markets non-branded prescription
products and Validus which markets branded prescription products and Pre-lssue (%) Post-Issue (%)
promotes them to healthcare practitioners. Promoters 780 62.1

Public 220 37.9
e Commercialization rate stood at 86.4% in the US for Q1FY26, where 70 out Total 100 100

of 81 ANDAs/NDAs were commercially launched. R&D expenditure as a Objects of the issue

1 - 0,
percentage of total revenues during FY23-25 stood at 12.3%. Prepayment or scheduled repayment of

e Rubicon’s portfolio witnessed an average per unit price growth of 8.0% outstanding borrowings ~X310 crore. And
during FY22-25 compared to industry average of 5.2% erosion during the Funding inorganic through acquisitions
same period. and other strategic initiatives.

e It owns a portfolio of 16 Specialty Products (having not more than one el et

competitor) with 3 branded products - Raldesy, Equetro, Lopressor OS Siddhant Khandekar
contributing ~27% of gross margin share. siddhant.khandekar@icicisecurities.com

Our View & Rating Shubh Mehta
shubh.mehta@icicisecurities.com

e Revenues grew at a CAGR of 80% over FY23-25, led by increase in market
share of products and introduction of new drugs. Rubicon clocked EBITDA Vedant Nilekar
margins of 19.9% in FY25 with RoCE placed at 26%. vedant.nilekar@icicisecurities.com

e Strong growth and financial ratios notwithstanding, the IPO, at the upper
band, is being valued at 59x PE and 32x EBITDA which seems pricier in the
backdrop of US revenues concentration and associated compliance risk.
We assign UNRATED rating.

ICICI Securities — Retail Equity Research

Key risk & concerns

e Concentration risk — Rubicon’s top five customers contributed 71.22% of
the revenues during FY25. Any loss of one or more such customers could
adversely affect business.

e  With almost entire revenues being generated from the US, the company is
exposed to frequent USFDA audits. Any adverse outcome may have
significant impact on revenues.

Key Financial Summary

Particulars 2-Year CAGR
; FY23 FY24 FY25

(in X Crore) FY23-25 (%)
Revenues 393.5 853.9 1284.3 80.7
EBITDA 18.5 154.6 255.9 272.0
EBITDA Margins (%) 4.7 18.1 19.9

Net Profit -16.9 91.0 134.4 LP

EPS (Adjusted) -1.0 5.5 8.2

PE (x) -473.0 87.8 59.5

EV to EBITDA (x) 446.0 54.0 324

RoCE (%) -3.2 155 26.3

ROE (%) -5.9 23.6 24.8

Source: RHP, ICICI Direct Research; LP- loss in previous and profit in current
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Financial summary

ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 1: Profit and loss statement X crore JExhibit 2: Cash flow statement X crore

(Year-end March)/ (X crore)
Total Operating Income
Growth (%)

Raw Material Expenses
Gross Profit

Gross Profit Margins (%)
Employee Expenses

Other Expenditure

Total Operating Expenditure
EBITDA

Growth (%)

Interest

Depreciation

Other Income

PBT before Exceptional Items
Less: Exceptional ltems

PBT after Exceptional Items
Total Tax

PAT before Ml

PAT

Growth (%)

EPS (Adjusted)

Other income as % of (Cash+investment)

FY23
3935
N/A
113.2
280.3
71.2
97.1
164.7
375.0
18.5
N/A
19.0
36.1
25.5
-11.0
0.0
-11.0
5.8
-16.9
-16.9
N/A
-1.0

FY24
853.9
117.0
279.1
574.8

67.3
125.3
294.9
699.3
154.6
736.0

31.3

39.0

18.5
102.9

0.0
102.9

11.8

91.0

91.0

-638.9
5.5
32%

FY25
1,284.3
50.4
375.4
908.9
70.8
211.1
441.9
1,028.3
255.9
65.6
36.8
36.6
11.9
194.5
0.0
194.5
60.2
1344
134.4
47.6
8.2
10%

Source: RHP, ICICI Direct Research,

(Year-end March)/ (X crore) FY23
Profit/(Loss) after taxation -12.9
Add: Depreciation & Amortization 36.1
Net Increase in Current Assets -162.0
Net Increase in Current Liabilities 54.9
Others -9.7
CF from Operating activities -93.7
Investments 0.0
(Purchase)/Sale of Fixed Assets -44.4
Others 0.0
CF from Investing activities -33.8
(inc)/Decin Loan 144.2
Dividend & Dividend tax -0.3
Other 2.2
CF from Financing activities 146.1
Net Cash Flow 18.7
Cash and Cash Equivalent 38.7
Cash 57.3
Free Cash Flow -138.1

FY24
84.8
39.0

-2415
106.4
324
21.0

1.6
-56.0

-14.1
-68.5

77.9
0.0
-30.9
47.0

-0.5
58.9
58.4

-35.0

FY25
155.8
36.6
-244.2
154.2
56.8
159.1

0.0
-67.8

3.0
-64.8

-4.5
-0.3
-31.7
-36.5

57.8
58.4
116.2
91.3

Source: RHP, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 3: Balance sheet X crore JExhibit 4: Key ratios

(Year-end March)

Equity Capital

Reserve and Surplus

Total Shareholders funds
Total Debt

Deferred Tax Liability
Long-Term Provisions
Minority Interest

Other Non Current Liabilities
Source of Funds

Gross Block - Fixed Assets
Accumulated Depreciation
Net Block

Capital WIP

Fixed Assets

Investments

Goodwill on consolidation
Other non-Current Assets
Long Term Loans and Advances
Deferred Tax Assets
Inventory

Debtors

Other Current Assets

Cash

Total Current Assets
Creditors

Provisions

Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Net Current Assets
Application of Funds

FY23

5.1
281.3
286.4
317.9

1.5

3.3

0.0

0.0
609.0

2333
36.1
197.2
245
221.7
0.1
2.2
24.2
0.0
0.0
167.2
225.0
50.5
58.9
501.6
96.9
13.9
30.0
140.7
360.9
609.0

FY24

15.2
369.7
384.9
418.4

0.0
4.4
0.0

33.0

840.7

330.9
75.0
255.9
9.7
265.6
0.1
51.3
28.4
0.0
0.9
300.5
3015
102.8
58.4
763.1
197.0
52.9
18.8
268.7
494.4
840.7

FY25

15.4
525.4
540.8
409.7

0.0
9.6
0.0

33.8

993.9

354.3
75.0
279.3
6.7
286.0
0.1
47.6
52.4
0.0
1.8
521.6
323.8
101.7
116.2
1,063.4
239.1
132.0
86.2
457.3
606.0
993.9

Source: RHP, ICICI Direct Research
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(Year-end March) FY23
Per share data (X)

Reported EPS -1.0
Cash EPS -1.0
BV per share 17.4
Cash per Share 3.6
Dividend per share 0.0
Operating Ratios (%)

Gross Profit Margins 71.2
EBITDA margins 4.7
PAT Margins -4.3
Cash Conversion Cycle N/A
Asset Turnover 0.7
EBITDA conversion Rate -506.5
Return Ratios (%)

RoE -5.9
RoCE -3.2
RolC -3.8
Valuation Ratios (x)

P/E -473.0
EV/EBITDA 446.0
EV/Net Sales 21.0
Market Cap / Sales 20.3
Price to Book Value 27.9
Solvency Ratios

Debt/ EBITDA 17.2
Debt / Equity 11
Current Ratio 3.1
Quick Ratio 2.0
Inventory days 155.1
Debtor days 208.7
Creditor days 89.9

FY24

5.5
5.5
23.4
35
0.0

67.3
18.1
10.7
173.1
2.6
13.6

23.6
15.5
17.1

87.8
54.0
9.8
9.4
20.8

2.7
11
2.6
1.5
128.4
128.9
84.2

FY25

8.2
8.2
32.8
7.1
0.0

70.8
19.9
10.5
172.3
3.6
62.2

24.8
26.3
30.8

59.5
324
6.4
6.2
14.8

1.6
0.8
2.1
0.9
148.2
92.0
68.0

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research
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RATING RATIONALE

ICICI Direct endeavours to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to
companies that are coming out with their initial public offerings and then categorises them as Subscribe,
Subscribe for the long term and Avoid.

Subscribe: Apply for the IPO
Avoid: Do not apply for the IPO
Subscribe only for long term: Apply for the IPO only from a long term investment perspective (>two years)

B

r f
ﬂfoCl' direct.com| No
fawasto 'ﬂf‘fﬂ;l::ﬂﬂf’fﬂ.‘fn’”” BROKEH
| ICICI Securities Ltd, |[@l 755 asmine I

Analyst Award 2012

™,

Pankaj Pandey Head — Research pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com

ICICI Direct Research Desk,
ICICI Securities Limited,
Third Floor, Brillanto House,
Road No 13, MIDC,

Andheri (East)

Mumbai — 400 093
research@icicidirect.com
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION

I/We, Siddhant Khandekar, Inter CA; Shubh Mehta, MBA (Tech.); Vedant Nilekar, MBA; Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views
expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly
related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies
mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report.

Terms & conditions and other disclosures:

ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial products.

ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager and Research Analyst. ICICI Securities is registered with Insurance Regulatory
Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI) as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. ICICI Securities Limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number
—INHO000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. Registered Office Address: ICICI Venture House, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai
- 400 025. CIN: L67120MH1995PLC086241, Tel: (91 22) 6807 7100. ICICI Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries
engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), the details in respect of which are
available on www.icicibank.com.

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before
investing.

Registration granted by Sebi and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. None of the research
recommendations promise or guarantee any assured, minimum or risk-free return to the investors.

Name of the Compliance officer (Research Analyst): Mr. Bhavesh Soni
Contact number: 022-40701000 E-mail Address: complianceofficer@icicisecurities.com
For any queries or grievances: Mr. Jeetu Jawrani Email address: headservicequality@icicidirect.com Contact Number: 18601231122

ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates might have investment
banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons reporting to
analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover.

Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc as opposed to focusing
on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may visit icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and Technical
Research Reports.

Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.

ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail Research. The views and opinions
expressed in this document may or may not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the Institutional Research.

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly
confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or
reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no
obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate
that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in circumstances where
ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness
guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for
securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat
recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy
is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment
decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any
recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any
other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future
performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from
those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.

ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other
assignment in the past twelve months.

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for
services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or
specific transaction.

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the companies
mentioned in the report in the past twelve months.

ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or its analysts did
not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI
Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report.

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.

ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report as of the last day
of the month preceding the publication of the research report.

Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as a entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or actual/beneficial ownership of one
percent or more or other material conflict of interest various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned in this report.

ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.

ICICI Securities Limited has not used any Artificial Intelligence tools for preparation of this Research Report
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