# Rubicon Research (RUBRES)



Price Band: ₹ 461-485

October 9, 2025

## US-focused Pharma player with an emphasis on R&D...

**About the Company:** Rubicon Research is innovation driven research focused pharmaceutical company with a portfolio of specialty products and drug-device combination products targeting US Market.

- Rubicon has two R&D facilities one each in India and Canada, and three manufacturing facilities in India with capabilities of manufacturing Oral solid dosages, Nasal dosages, Oral liquids and topical ointments.
- Revenue Mix FY25 Analgesics: 27.8%, CVS: 19%, CNS: 22.8%, Others: 30.4%

### **Key Highlights:**

- Rubicon is one of the fastest growing Indian pharmaceutical companies focusing completely on the US market which contributed ~99% of the FY25 revenues. It has a pipeline of 17 products under review with the USFDA and 63 products at various stages of development.
- Company has two established marketing, sales, and distribution platforms in the US categorized as Advagen which markets non-branded prescription products and Validus which markets branded prescription products and promotes them to healthcare practitioners.
- Commercialization rate stood at 86.4% in the US for Q1FY26, where 70 out
  of 81 ANDAs/NDAs were commercially launched. R&D expenditure as a
  percentage of total revenues during FY23-25 stood at 12.3%.
- Rubicon's portfolio witnessed an average per unit price growth of 8.0% during FY22-25 compared to industry average of 5.2% erosion during the same period.
- It owns a portfolio of 16 Specialty Products (having not more than one competitor) with 3 branded products - Raldesy, Equetro, Lopressor OS contributing ~27% of gross margin share.

#### **Our View & Rating**

- Revenues grew at a CAGR of 80% over FY23-25, led by increase in market share of products and introduction of new drugs. Rubicon clocked EBITDA margins of 19.9% in FY25 with RoCE placed at 26%.
- Strong growth and financial ratios notwithstanding, the IPO, at the upper band, is being valued at 59x PE and 32x EBITDA which seems pricier in the backdrop of US revenues concentration and associated compliance risk. We assign UNRATED rating.

#### Key risk & concerns

- Concentration risk Rubicon's top five customers contributed 71.22% of the revenues during FY25. Any loss of one or more such customers could adversely affect business.
- With almost entire revenues being generated from the US, the company is exposed to frequent USFDA audits. Any adverse outcome may have significant impact on revenues.

UNRATED



INNOVATION QUALITY CARE

IPO Details	
Issue Details	
Issue opens	09 October 2025
Issue closes	13 October 2025
Issue size	
QIB (Institutional) Share	Not less than 75% of the Offer
Non Institutional Share	Not more than 15% of the Offer
Retail share	Not more than 10% of the Offer
Issue Type	OFS and Fresh Issue
Price band (₹/share)	₹461-485
Market Lot	30 shares
Face value	₹1
Bid lot	30 shares
Listing Market Cap @ Upper Price Brand	₹7990crore

# Shareholding pattern Pre-Issue (%) Post-Issue (%) Promoters 78.0 62.1 Public 22.0 37.9 Total 100 100

#### Objects of the issue

Prepayment or scheduled repayment of outstanding borrowings ~₹310 crore. And Funding inorganic through acquisitions and other strategic initiatives.

#### Research Analyst

Siddhant Khandekar siddhant.khandekar@icicisecurities.com

Shubh Mehta shubh.mehta@icicisecurities.com

Vedant Nilekar vedant.nilekar@icicisecurities.com

Key Financial Summary				
Particulars	FY23	FY24	FY25	2-Year CAGF
(in ₹ Crore)				FY23-25 (%)
Revenues	393.5	853.9	1284.3	80.7
EBITDA	18.5	154.6	255.9	272.0
EBITDA Margins (%)	4.7	18.1	19.9	
Net Profit	-16.9	91.0	134.4	LP
EPS (Adjusted)	-1.0	5.5	8.2	
PE (x)	-473.0	87.8	59.5	
EV to EBITDA (x)	446.0	54.0	32.4	
RoCE (%)	-3.2	15.5	26.3	
RoE (%)	-5.9	23.6	24.8	

## **Financial summary**

Exhibit 1: Profit and loss statement		:	₹ crore
(Year-end March)/ (₹ crore)	FY23	FY24	FY25
Total Operating Income	393.5	853.9	1,284.3
Growth (%)	N/A	117.0	50.4
Raw Material Expenses	113.2	279.1	375.4
Gross Profit	280.3	574.8	908.9
Gross Profit Margins (%)	71.2	67.3	70.8
Employee Expenses	97.1	125.3	211.1
Other Expenditure	164.7	294.9	441.9
Total Operating Expenditure	375.0	699.3	1,028.3
EBITDA	18.5	154.6	255.9
Growth (%)	N/A	736.0	65.6
Interest	19.0	31.3	36.8
Depreciation	36.1	39.0	36.6
Other Income	25.5	18.5	11.9
PBT before Exceptional Items	-11.0	102.9	194.5
Less: Exceptional Items	0.0	0.0	0.0
PBT after Exceptional Items	-11.0	102.9	194.5
Total Tax	5.8	11.8	60.2
PAT before MI	-16.9	91.0	134.4
PAT	-16.9	91.0	134.4
Growth (%)	N/A	-638.9	47.6
EPS (Adjusted)	-1.0	5.5	8.2
Other income as % of (Cash+investment)		32%	10%

Source: RHP, ICICI Direct Rese	arch,
--------------------------------	-------

Exhibit 3: Balance sheet			₹ crore
(Year-end March)	FY23	FY24	FY25
Equity Capital	5.1	15.2	15.4
Reserve and Surplus	281.3	369.7	525.4
Total Shareholders funds	286.4	384.9	540.8
Total Debt	317.9	418.4	409.7
Deferred Tax Liability	1.5	0.0	0.0
Long-Term Provisions	3.3	4.4	9.6
Minority Interest	0.0	0.0	0.0
Other Non Current Liabilities	0.0	33.0	33.8
Source of Funds	609.0	840.7	993.9
Gross Block - Fixed Assets	233.3	330.9	354.3
Accumulated Depreciation	36.1	75.0	75.0
Net Block	197.2	255.9	279.3
Capital WIP	24.5	9.7	6.7
Fixed Assets	221.7	265.6	286.0
Investments	0.1	0.1	0.1
Goodwill on consolidation	2.2	51.3	47.6
Other non-Current Assets	24.2	28.4	52.4
Long Term Loans and Advances	0.0	0.0	0.0
Deferred Tax Assets	0.0	0.9	1.8
Inventory	167.2	300.5	521.6
Debtors	225.0	301.5	323.8
Other Current Assets	50.5	102.8	101.7
Cash	58.9	58.4	116.2
Total Current Assets	501.6	763.1	1,063.4
Creditors	96.9	197.0	239.1
Provisions	13.9	52.9	132.0
Other Current Liabilities	30.0	18.8	86.2
Total Current Liabilities	140.7	268.7	457.3
Net Current Assets	360.9	494.4	606.0
Application of Funds	609.0	840.7	993.9

Source: RHP. I	CICI Direct Research
----------------	----------------------

Exhibit 2: Cash flow statement			₹ crore
(Year-end March)/ (₹ crore)	FY23	FY24	FY25
Profit/(Loss) after taxation	-12.9	84.8	155.8
Add: Depreciation & Amortization	36.1	39.0	36.6
Net Increase in Current Assets	-162.0	-241.5	-244.2
Net Increase in Current Liabilities	54.9	106.4	154.2
Others	-9.7	32.4	56.8
CF from Operating activities	-93.7	21.0	159.1
Investments	0.0	1.6	0.0
(Purchase)/Sale of Fixed Assets	-44.4	-56.0	-67.8
Others	0.0	-14.1	3.0
CF from Investing activities	-33.8	-68.5	-64.8
(inc)/Dec in Loan	144.2	77.9	-4.5
Dividend & Dividend tax	-0.3	0.0	-0.3
Other	2.2	-30.9	-31.7
CF from Financing activities	146.1	47.0	-36.5
Net Cash Flow	18.7	-0.5	57.8
Cash and Cash Equivalent	38.7	58.9	58.4
Cash	57.3	58.4	116.2
Free Cash Flow	-138.1	-35.0	91.3

Source: RHP, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 4: Key ratios			
(Year-end March)	FY23	FY24	FY25
Per share data (₹)			
Reported EPS	-1.0	5.5	8.2
Cash EPS	-1.0	5.5	8.2
BV per share	17.4	23.4	32.8
Cash per Share	3.6	3.5	7.1
Dividend per share	0.0	0.0	0.0
Operating Ratios (%)			
Gross Profit Margins	71.2	67.3	70.8
EBITDA margins	4.7	18.1	19.9
PAT Margins	-4.3	10.7	10.5
Cash Conversion Cycle	N/A	173.1	172.3
Asset Turnover	0.7	2.6	3.6
EBITDA conversion Rate	-506.5	13.6	62.2
Return Ratios (%)			
RoE	-5.9	23.6	24.8
RoCE	-3.2	15.5	26.3
RoIC	-3.8	17.1	30.8
Valuation Ratios (x)			
P/E	-473.0	87.8	59.5
EV / EBITDA	446.0	54.0	32.4
EV / Net Sales	21.0	9.8	6.4
Market Cap / Sales	20.3	9.4	6.2
Price to Book Value	27.9	20.8	14.8
Solvency Ratios			
Debt / EBITDA	17.2	2.7	1.6
Debt / Equity	1.1	1.1	0.8
Current Ratio	3.1	2.6	2.1
Quick Ratio	2.0	1.5	0.9
Inventory days	155.1	128.4	148.2
Debtor days	208.7	128.9	92.0
Creditor days	89.9	84.2	68.0

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

## **RATING RATIONALE**

ICICI Direct endeavours to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to companies that are coming out with their initial public offerings and then categorises them as Subscribe, Subscribe for the long term and Avoid.

Subscribe: Apply for the IPO

Avoid: Do not apply for the IPO

Subscribe only for long term: Apply for the IPO only from a long term investment perspective (>two years)



Pankaj Pandey

Head – Research

pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com

ICICI Direct Research Desk, ICICI Securities Limited, Third Floor, Brillanto House, Road No 13, MIDC, Andheri (East) Mumbai – 400 093 research@icicidirect.com

#### ANALYST CERTIFICATION

I/We, Siddhant Khandekar, Inter CA; Shubh Mehta, MBA (Tech.); Vedant Nilekar, MBA; Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report.

#### Terms & conditions and other disclosures:

ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial products.

ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager and Research Analyst. ICICI Securities is registered with Insurance Regulatory Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI) as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. ICICI Securities Limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number – INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. Registered Office Address: ICICI Venture House, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai - 400 025. CIN: L67120MH1995PLC086241, Tel: (91 22) 6807 7100. ICICI Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India's largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. ("associates"), the details in respect of which are available on www.icicibank.com.

# Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.

Registration granted by Sebi and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. None of the research recommendations promise or augrantee any assured, minimum or risk-free return to the investors.

Name of the Compliance officer (Research Analyst): Mr. Bhavesh Soni

Contact number: 022-40701000 E-mail Address: complianceofficer@icicisecurities.com

For any queries or grievances: Mr. Jeetu Jawrani Email address: headservicequality@icicidirect.com Contact Number: 18601231122

ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates might have investment banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover.

Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may visit icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and Technical Research Reports.

Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.

ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail Research. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the Institutional Research.

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in circumstances where ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat receipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.

ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction.

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the companies mentioned in the report in the past twelve months.

ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report.

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.

ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report as of the last day of the month preceding the publication of the research report.

Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as a entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or actual/beneficial ownership of one percent or more or other material conflict of interest various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned in this report.

ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.

ICICI Securities Limited has not used any Artificial Intelligence tools for preparation of this Research Report